JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

for the state of Goa and Union Territories
2" Floor, HSIIDC Office Complex, Vanijya Nikunj Complex, Udyog vihar, Phase-V
Gurgaon — 122016 (Haryana), Tel. No.0124 - 2342851-53, Fax: 0124 - 2342853
Email:sec_jerc@hotmail.com

Case No. 0P-1/2009

In the matter of

Aggregate Revenue Requirement for (ARR) and Retail Tariff for the Electricity
Department, Puducherry for the financial year 2009-10.

Dr. V.K. Garg (Chairperson)
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ERRATA AND CORRIGENDUM

Dated: 22" February, 2010

The Commission determined the ARR and Tariff for the Electricity Department, Puducherry
for FY 2009-10 vide its Order dated 5" February, 2010 in case No. OP-1/2009. Subsequently
the Commission has observed certain errors in the Order. Now, therefore, the Commission,

hereby through this Errata and Corrigendum Order, rectifies the said errors as under:

1. Page 3, Para 1.2.2 in the 10" line
The words “13 others” should be deleted.
2. Page 4, line 20
The date “20™” should be read as “19"”.
3. Page 5, Table 1, under S.No. 2
Against Administration & General expenses for the year 2007-08 expenses given as
“662” should be read as “667”.
4. Page 11,Para4.2,2" line
“Annexure - II” should be read as “Annexure - 1”.
5. Page 55, Table 16, in column 5
“MU” under the heading allocation to Puducherry should be read as “MW”.
6. Page 55, Para 5.10.2, 8" line
“NCL” should be read as “NLC”.



7. Page 65, Para 5.14, 2" to 5" line states as,
“For a proper appraisal of the Gross Block which is useful, usable and in use is needed
the asset registers and depreciation registers are essential for a proper and meaningful
analysis”.
The above should be read as given below:
“For a proper appraisal and meaningful analysis of the Gross Block as to
which is useful, usable and in use the asset registers and depreciation

registers are essential”.

Page 77, para 5.18

In the last paragraph, i.e., The Capital expenditure for the year 2009-10 has been
projected at Rs. 8991 Lakhs and it is approved at Rs. 6000 lakhs in para 5.15, the words
“and it is approved at Rs. 6000 lakhs” should be deleted.

9. Page 82, 8" line

“0.5 % should be read as 0.4 %”

10. Page 82

In 4™ para, the sentences “other than the dues from Government Departments and
local bodies. The dues from the Government Departments and local bodies can
be realized with the help of Budgetary allocation from the Government budget”
should be deleted.

11. Page 101, Table — 46

The table 46 should be replaced as given below.

Table-46 - Category-wise tariff approved by the Commission

Energy charges |Pemand charges| Fixed charges Srtlarwce
Sl.No. | Category/Sub-category (Ps/kWh) Rs./kVA/month charges
1 2 3 4 5 6
A. |Low Tension Supply
1 Domestic Purposes (A2)
a) |0-100 units 60 - - -
b)  [101-200 units 90 - - -
c) |201-300 units 165 - - -
d) |Above 300 units 200 - - -
2 |Hut Services (A3) Rs.15/Connecti
(OH. OB) on/month
3 Commercial (A1)
a) |0-100 215 - R
b) [101-250 315 - - Rs.25/service
c) |Above 250 365 - N [ month




4 IAgriculture services {0) I
il Agriculture [01]
a) Gmall Farmers - s 25/HP| &
Annum’ -
by |Oiher Famers - R 100/HP! R=.200/
Annum ServicalAnnwm
{ii}  [Cottage ndustries/
Horticultural Tarlff Rates as applicables |n case of Damestic congumers,
Poultry Farms (D2}
3 ic Lighting 780 : I - A
& |industrial [C) |
(I} [LT indiemtriad [C1)
A [B-1000 260 :
h)  |[Aboys 1000 280 - = { manth
Watar tank 280 - - Re Z6hwervice
iy 62 r
A_Eghmnlv
7 . Tonsicn |
{ij__HTI{a)}
Bl 1 gk Uit 210 165.00 = .
{il] HTI1b) ns 160.00 - -
B iHigh Tension il 285 180.00 - B
8 |High Tonsion il s 16000 - -
C. Tariff for Temporary Supply Approved by Commission
SiNo. Category Enaray charges Minimum chargas
{a)  [Lighis er comiesad installation of e Constmpfion: [F-120 par service por
[lights @nd s, Molive Fower, palsa per unit ot
Haating and othen.
ihi [Specal Tuminalion infire Connemption F=.300 per Berice par
' paisg perunt ronth
gl  |[Construction and festing perpose  |Entire: Constmption 500 WAE i
jfat lnad axteadng 130 HP paiEs par unit iHizh f=nson-|

12 Page 106, pars 4.1, line under Agnculture (D7) be read as “For supply to bonsfide
Agricultural sarvices with a connecled load of nol gss than 5§ HF per service "

13, Page 112, Para 10,0, column 3,

The charges for special lluminstion be read as B00 paise par unit, a5 shown below:

8l. Mo, | Category Tariff Applicable Minimum charges

)] (2) (3) (4

k) Special lllumination Entire Consumption: Rs.300 per service per

800 paise per unit | month
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H. K. SHARMA Dr. V. K. GARG
Member - Chairman
Certified Coty AF L Fapip

. & Schrawall
Secretary, JERC



